
 
Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission 

No.273, Annasalai, Teynampet, Chennai –600 018. 
Thiru.M.R. Mohan, I.A.S., (Retd.) 

Commissioner. 
   

 R.C.No.1247/2015/CE.1                                          Dated: 22 .12.2015 

Communication of Election Programme under sub-rule (5) of 

Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988. 

               The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission, 

constituted  under  section 33-A of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983, 

hereby communicates the Election Programme  as in Annexure–I as drawn by the 

Election Commission under   sub-rule(5) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative 

Societies Rules, 1988, for the conduct of Election of members and office bearers of 

the boards to the Co-operative Societies  as mentioned in Annexure–II. 

                        The District Election Officers are directed: 

                    1)   To fix the place for filing of nomination, conducting of poll and counting of 

votes as                

             required and mention the same under the respective columns in the Election Notice. 

         2)  To issue Election Notice as required under sub-rule 6(a) of Rule 52 of the 

Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988, to appoint Electoral Officers under 

Rule 52(1) (c), Election Officers under Rule 52(3) (a) for the Conduct of Election of 

Members of the Board as per Rule 52, to appoint Election Officers Under Rule 53(1) 

(a) for the Conduct of Election of Office Bearers of the Boards of the Co-operative 

Societies as per Rule 53 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies rules, 1988, and 

as per the directions, instructions and guidelines issued by the Commission from time 

to time, and  

              3) To direct the Election Officers to send the reports required statutorily to the 

Election     

       Commission immediately on the completion of each process of Election. 

          
         (sd./) 

Commissioner. 
To 

1. The  Registrar of Co-operative Societies/ State Election Officer. 
2. The Director of Handlooms and Textiles/State Election Officer 

      3 .  The District Election Officers Concerned. 
      4.   The Societies Concerned- through the District Election Officer 
                  - for information and necessary action 
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Copy to 
1. The Chief Secretary to Government, 
    Fort Saint George, 
     Chennai-9. 
 
2. The Principal Secretary to Government, 
    Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department, 
    Fort Saint George, 
    Chennai-9. 
 
3.The Principal Secretary to Government, 
    Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department,                          
    Fort Saint George, 
    Chennai-09. 
 
 
  4. The Director General of Police,                                                                          
 
       Chennai-04.                                                          
  5. The   District  Collectors. 
    (Kancheepuram/ Thiruvannamalai/ Thirunelveli/ Vellore/ Theni/ Erode/ 
      Salem/Madurai)   
  6. The  Superintendent  of Police.  
     ((Kancheepuram/ Thiruvannamalai/ Thirunelveli/ Vellore/ Theni/ Erode/ 
      Salem/Madurai)   
 
  7.All Election Observers                                           
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



TAMIL NADU STATE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ELECTION COMMISSION,CHENNAI-600  018. 

                                                   Annexure - I                      (R.C. 1247/2015/CE.1) 

Election Programme for Conduct of Election to 10  Co-operative Societies 

 

Sl. 
No. 

Programme 
 

Date 

1. Publication of Election Notice by the District Election Officer 06.01. 2016 

2. 
Furnishing of  members list by the societies to the Electoral 

Officer. 
 

11.01.2016 

3 Publication of  Members list by the society . 
 

11.01.2016 

4. Publication of voters list by the  Electoral Officer 
 

13.01.2016 

5. 
Publication of voters list by  the Electoral Officer in case the 

list of members are not furnished by the society and he 
himself prepares the voters list 

13.01 .2016 

6. Filing Claims or objections to the Voters List 
Date:   18.01.2016 

Time: 10 A.M to 5 P.M 

7. 
Decision of the Electoral Officer on claims made or 

objections raised. 
Date:  19.01.2016 

Time:10 A.M to 5 P.M 

8. 
Publication of final  voters list by the Electoral Officer 

 
20.01.2016 

 

9. Filing of Nomination 
Date   : 25.01.2016 

Time  : 10 A.M. to 5 P.M. 

10. Scrutiny of Nominations 

Date : 27.01.2016 
Time :  10 A.M to 4 P.M 

 
 

11. Publication of list of valid Nominations 
Date :  27.01.2016 

Time: 4 P.M to 5 P.M 
 

12. Withdrawal of Nomination 
Date   28.01.2016 

Time :  10 A.M. to  4P.M. 
 

13. 
Publication of final list of 
contesting candidates 

 

Date :   28.01.2016 
Time :  5 P.M. 

 

14. Polling if required 
Date:  03.02.2016 

Time :    8 A.M. to 5 P.M. 

15. Counting and Declaration of Results 
Date :  04.02.2016 

Time : From 10 A.M… 

16. 
Issue of notice for Election of Office Bearers 

(As soon as  the members of the board have been elected) 
Date: 04.02.2016 

17. Election of President/ Vice –President 
Date : 08.02.2016 

Time :  10 A.M. 
         

                                                                                    (sd./)                                                                    
                                                                                    Commissioner 

 
 
 

 



 
 

The Registrar of Cooperative Societies(5) 
 

 
 

Sl. 
No
. 

 

 

Name of the District and 
Society 

 
 

Address of the Society 

No.of Board 
of 

Directors to 
be elected SC 

/ST 
 

W 
 

G 
 

T 

Kancheepuram 

1 GC 
2405 

Chengalpattu 
Electricity 
(Provincial and Non 
Provincial ) 
Employees Co-
operative Thrift and 
credit Society Ltd., 

No.130,GST 
Road. EB 
office 
Campus 
Chengalpattu
. 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
 

6 

 
 
 

11 

Tirunelveli 

2 T.A.114 Kudankulam Nuclear 
Power 
Plant Employees 
Co-operative Thrift 
and credit Society 
Ltd., 

Anuvijay Toenship, 
Shop No. G-7 
Shopping 
copmplex,Chettik
ulam, 
Radhapuram Tk, 
Tirunelveli Dt 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

3 

 
 
 

6 

 
 
 

11 

Vellore 

 
3 

VV..277 
2 

Ranipet Municipal 
Employees Coop Thrift 
and Credit society Ltd, 

Municipal office 
campus,Ranipet, Walaja 
Taluk, 
Vellore Dt. 

 
2 

 
3 

 
6 

 
11 

Tiruvannamalai 

4 H.H.464 Kattampoondi 
Primary Agricultural 
Co-operative Credit 
Socirty Ltd., 

Kattampoondi 
Village, 
Tiruvannamalai 
Tk, 
Tiruvannamalai 
Dt. 

 
 

2 

 
 

3 

 
 

6 

 
 

11 

Madurai 

5 MM 3272 Madurai Rajaji Hospital 
Doctors and staff Co-
operative canteen Ltd. 

Madurai Corporation, Madurai 
South Taluk, Madurai Dist. 

 
 

2 

 
 

3 

 
 

6 

 
 

11 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
The Director of Handlooms and Textiles  

 

 
 

Sl. 
No
. 

 

 

Name of the District and 
Society 

 
 

Address of the Society 

No.of Board 
of 

Directors to 
be elected SC 

/ST 

 
W 

 
G 

 
T 

Salem 

 
 
 
 

1 

 
 

SA 181 

 
Amma Powerloom 
Weavers 
Co-operative 
Production and 
Sales Society Ltd 

 
New No.2/123,Obulichettiyar 
Thottam, Avadathur 
Village,Nangavalli, 
Mettur Taluk,Salem Dt. 

 
 

1 

 
 

2 

 
 

4 

 
 

7 

Tiruvannamalai 
 
 

2 

 
 

TVM 
(H)04 

 
Vivekanantha Cotton 
cum silk Handloom 
Weavers Co-
operative Production 
and Sales Society Ltd 

 
IrumbeduÏ Arani TalukÏ 
Thiruvannamalai Dt, 

 
 
 

0 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

7 

Erode 
 
 

3 

 
 

EH .261 

Sangameswara 
Mahalir Handloom 
Weavers Co- 
operative 
Society 

 

Kamatchiamman Koil 
Street,Bhavani,Erode- 
638301 

 
 

1 

 
 

2 

 
 

4 

 
 

7 

Tiruvannamalai 
 
 
 

4 

 

TVM 
(H)03 

Periyanayaki Amman 
Cotton cum silk 
Handloom Weavers 
Co-operative 
Production and Sales 
Society Ltd 

 

Devikapura
m, Chetpet 
Taluk, 
Tiruvannam
ali Dt 

 
 
 

0 

 
 
 

2 

 
 
 

5 

 
 
 

7 

Theni 

 

 
5 

 

 
MH 72 

 
Shri Venkateshwara 
Swami Weavers Co-
operative Production 
and Sales Society. 

 
3-1-23 ,Amman 
sannathi 
vadugupatti, 
periyakulam Tk, Theni Dt. 

 

 
0 

 

 
2 

 

 
5 

 

 
7 

 


