

# <u>Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission</u> <u>No.273, Annasalai, Teynampet, Chennai –600 018.</u>

Thiru.M.R. Mohan, I.A.S., (Retd.) Commissioner.

#### R.C.No.1247/2015/CE.1

Communication of Election Programme under sub-rule (5) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988.

The Tamil Nadu State Co-operative Societies Election Commission, constituted under section 33-A of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Act, 1983, hereby communicates the Election Programme as in **Annexure–I** as drawn by the Election Commission under sub-rule(5) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988, for the conduct of Election of members and office bearers of the boards to the Co-operative Societies as mentioned in **Annexure–II.** 

The District Election Officers are directed:

1) To fix the place for filing of nomination, conducting of poll and counting of votes as

required and mention the same under the respective columns in the Election Notice.

- 2) To issue Election Notice as required under sub-rule 6(a) of Rule 52 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies Rules, 1988, to appoint Electoral Officers under Rule 52(1) (c), Election Officers under Rule 52(3) (a) for the Conduct of Election of Members of the Board as per Rule 52, to appoint Election Officers Under Rule 53(1) (a) for the Conduct of Election of Office Bearers of the Boards of the Co-operative Societies as per Rule 53 of the Tamil Nadu Co-operative Societies rules, 1988, and as per the directions, instructions and guidelines issued by the Commission from time to time, and
- 3) To direct the Election Officers to send the reports required statutorily to the Election

Commission immediately on the completion of each process of Election.

(sd./) Commissioner.

Dated: 22 .12.2015

#### To

- 1. The Registrar of Co-operative Societies/ State Election Officer.
- 2. The Director of Handlooms and Textiles/State Election Officer
- 3. The District Election Officers Concerned.
- 4. The Societies Concerned- through the District Election Officer
  - for information and necessary action

#### Copy to

- The Chief Secretary to Government, Fort Saint George, Chennai-9.
- 2. The Principal Secretary to Government, Co-operation, Food and Consumer Protection Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-9.
- 3. The Principal Secretary to Government, Handlooms, Handicrafts, Textiles and Khadi Department, Fort Saint George, Chennai-09.
  - 4. The Director General of Police,

Chennai-04.

5. The District Collectors.

(Kancheepuram/ Thiruvannamalai/ Thirunelveli/ Vellore/ Theni/ Erode/ Salem/Madurai)

- 6. The Superintendent of Police. ((Kancheepuram/ Thiruvannamalai/ Thirunelveli/ Vellore/ Theni/ Erode/ Salem/Madurai)
- 7.All Election Observers

# TAMIL NADU STATE CO-OPERATIVE SOCIETIES ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI-600 018.

# Annexure - I

### (R.C. 1247/2015/CE.1)

## **Election Programme for Conduct of Election to 10 Co-operative Societies**

SI. No.	Programme	Date			
1.	Publication of Election Notice by the District Election Officer	06.01. 2016			
2.	Furnishing of members list by the societies to the Electoral Officer.	11.01.2016			
3	Publication of Members list by the society .	11.01.2016			
4.	Publication of voters list by the Electoral Officer	13.01.2016			
5.	Publication of voters list by the Electoral Officer in case the list of members are not furnished by the society and he himself prepares the voters list	13.01 .2016			
6.	Filing Claims or objections to the Voters List	Date: 18.01.2016 Time: 10 A.M to 5 P.M			
7.	Decision of the Electoral Officer on claims made or objections raised.	Date: 19.01.2016 Time:10 A.M to 5 P.M			
8.	Publication of final voters list by the Electoral Officer	20.01.2016			
9.	Filing of Nomination	Date : 25.01.2016 Time : 10 A.M. to 5 P.M.			
10.	Scrutiny of Nominations	Date : 27.01.2016 Time : 10 A.M to 4 P.M			
11.	Publication of list of valid Nominations	Date: 27.01.2016 Time: 4 P.M to 5 P.M			
12.	Withdrawal of Nomination	Date 28.01.2016 Time: 10 A.M. to 4P.M.			
13.	Publication of final list of contesting candidates	Date: 28.01.2016 Time: 5 P.M.			
14.	Polling if required	Date: 03.02.2016 Time: 8 A.M. to 5 P.M.			
15.	Counting and Declaration of Results	Date: 04.02.2016 Time: From 10 A.M			
16.	Issue of notice for Election of Office Bearers (As soon as the members of the board have been elected)	Date: 04.02.2016			
17.	Election of President/ Vice –President	Date: 08.02.2016 Time: 10 A.M.			

(sd./) Commissioner

### The Registrar of Cooperative Societies(5)

SI. No	Name of the District and Society		Address of the Society	No.of Board of Directors to				
				SC /ST	w	G	Т	
Kanc	<u>heepuram</u>							
1	GC 2405	Chengalpattu Electricity (Provincial and Non Provincial) Employees Co- operative Thrift and credit Society Ltd.,	No.130,GST Road. EB office Campus Chengalpattu	2	3	6	11	
Tirur	nelveli						,	
2	T.A.114	Kudankulam Nuclear Power Plant Employees Co-operative Thrift and credit Society Ltd.,	Anuvijay Toenship, Shop No. G-7 Shopping copmplex,Chettik ulam, Radhapuram Tk, Tirunelveli Dt	2	3	6	11	
<u>Vello</u>								
3	VV277 2	Ranipet Municipal Employees Coop Thrift and Credit society Ltd,	Municipal office campus,Ranipet, Walaja Taluk, Vellore Dt.	2	3	6	11	
Tiruv	vannamalai			l		Į.	Į.	
4	H.H.464	Kattampoondi Primary Agricultural Co-operative Credit Socirty Ltd.,	Kattampoondi Village, Tiruvannamalai Tk, Tiruvannamalai Dt.	2	3	6	11	
Madu	urai							
5	MM 3272	Madurai Rajaji Hospital Doctors and staff Co- operative canteen Ltd.	Madurai Corporation, Madurai South Taluk, Madurai Dist.	2	3	6	11	

# **The Director of Handlooms and Textiles**

SI. No	Name of the District and Society		Address of the Society	No.of Board of Directors to				
			Sale	<u>m</u>				
1	SA 181	Amma Powerloom Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd	New No.2/123,Obulichettiyar Thottam, Avadathur Village,Nangavalli, Mettur Taluk,Salem Dt.	1	2	4	7	
Tiruv	<u>/annamalai</u>	<del>-</del>						
2	TVM (H)04	Vivekanantha Cotton cum silk Handloom Weavers Co- operative Production and Sales Society Ltd	Irumbedul Arani Talukl Thiruvannamalai Dt,	0	2	5	7	
Erod	<u>e</u>					I		
3	EH .261	Sangameswara Mahalir Handloom Weavers Co- operative Society	Kamatchiamman Koil Street,Bhavani,Erode- 638301	1	2	4	7	
<u>Tiruv</u>	<u>/annamalai</u>							
4	TVM (H)03	Periyanayaki Amman Cotton cum silk Handloom Weavers Co-operative Production and Sales Society Ltd	Devikapura m, Chetpet Taluk, Tiruvannam ali Dt	0	2	5	7	
Then	i.	1	1			1		
5	MH 72	Shri Venkateshwara Swami Weavers Co- operative Production and Sales Society.	3-1-23 ,Amman sannathi vadugupatti, periyakulam Tk, Theni Dt.	0	2	5	7	